The Group has exposure to price risk due to fluctuations in the prices of goods and services that it
buys due to adjustments to supply chains and inflation.

The Group is also exposed to price risk due to regulated water prices. This risk is managed through
an impact assessment when prices change, which is then discussed with the Queensland
Government.

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest-rate risk arises from long-term borrowings and short-term investment.

The Group manages its interest rate risk in consultation with QTC in accordance with policies
approved by the Board. Interest rate risk on debt is measured monthly by monitoring changes in
yields over the debt duration profile. Interest rate risk on investment is managed by maintaining a
short term duration through investing in cash and the advance facility.

The following interest rate sensitivity analysis assumes that the rate would be constant over the
financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of the financial year. The Group has
assumed a movement of +/- 100 basis points in interest rates on its borrowings as a reasonable
expectation based on historical patterns for the type of debt facility held.

Financial instruments
  Interest rate risk

2025  -1% +1%

 Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $000

Cash and advance facility 385,090 (3,160) (3,160) 3,160 3,160
QTC borrowings 369,184 3,564 3,564 (3,564) (3,564)

Overall effect on profit and equity  404 404 (404) (404)

2024  -1% +1%

 Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $000

Cash and advance facility 236,283 (1,082) (1,082) 1,082 1,082

QTC borrowings 369,118 3,560 3,560 (3,560) (3,560)

Overall effect on profit and equity  2,478 2,478 (2,478) (2,478)

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments, deposits with
financial institutions and receivables from customers. Credit risk largely arises from the potential
failure of counterparties to meet their obligations under contracts. Credit evaluations are carried
out on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount and on all counterparties to significant
contracts.

Exposure to credit risk is monitored on an ongoing basis.

The Group applies the AASB 9 simplified model of recognising expected credit losses for all trade
receivables, contract assets and liabilities, as they do not have a significant financing component.